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CHAIR’S UPDATE

Since June 20, 2019, when the Illinois Supreme Court affirmed the Board’s rulemaking decision
concerning groundwater monitoring at clean construction or demolition debris fill operations
(see The County of Will v. The Pollution Control Board, 2019 IL 122798), over three years went
by without either the Illinois Appellate Court or the Illinois Supreme Court reviewing a final
Board decision. That drought ended during the last quarter of 2022 when the Illinois Appellate
Court issued two decisions affirming the Board on appeal. I highlight those court decisions
below.

The first appeal involved leaking gasoline dispensers at a service station. The leaks started at
aboveground piping inside the dispenser cabinets, fell to “under-dispenser containments™ or
“UDCs” located underground, and then escaped from the UDCs into the surrounding subsurface
soils. The UDCs were not watertight and therefore, contrary to their purpose, failed to contain
the leaks. The Office of the State Fire Marshal (OSFM) denied Underground Storage Tank
(UST) Fund eligibility for the service station owner, who appealed to the Board, which reversed
OSFM’s determination. On OSFM’s appeal of the Board’s decision, the First District Appellate
Court affirmed the Board. It did not matter that the leaks did not originate from the UST system.
Because the leaks entered the environment through the UDC, which is part of the UST system,
they constituted a release from the UST system, making the owner eligible to seek cleanup-cost
reimbursement from the UST Fund. See Office of the State Fire Marshal v. Illinois Pollution
Control Board, 2022 IL App (1st) 210507.

The second appeal involved a demolition subcontractor whose employees dumped 24 semi-truck
loads of debris along the banks of and into the Mackinaw River. After the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency discovered the dumping, the subcontractor promptly removed
the debris. In turn, the Attorney General’s Office filed a complaint with the Board against the
subcontractor. The Board found the violations alleged and imposed an $80,000 civil penalty.
The subcontractor appealed the Board’s decision, which the Third District Appellate Court
affirmed. The chief issue on appeal was the penalty. The court noted that, contrary to the
subcontractor’s position, there is no bar to imposing penalties for past violations. The court also
agreed with the Board that as the subcontractor had previous open dumping violations, the
$80,000 civil penalty was warranted as a deterrent. See People of the State of Illinois v.
IronHustler Excavating, Inc., 2022 IL App (3d) 210518-U.

Detailed summaries of these court decisions appear in this issue of the Environmental Register.

Sincerely,

Barbara Flynn Currie
Chair
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APPELLATE UPDATE

First District Appellate Court Affirms Board in UST Fund Case

Office of the State Fire Marshal v. Illinois Pollution Control Board
2022 IL App (1st) 210507
Board docket PCB 19-2

A service station in Chicago experienced leaks from two of its gasoline dispensers. The leaks
started at aboveground piping within the dispenser cabinets. The leaked gasoline then fell to
“under-dispenser containments” or “UDCs,” which are bathtub-like structures located below the
ground underneath the dispensers. UDCs are designed to keep such leaks from reaching the
environment. The UDCs at this service station, however, were not watertight. The leaked
gasoline escaped from the UDCs into the surrounding subsurface soils. The service station
owner, Reliable Stores, Inc. (Reliable), reported the release, repaired the equipment, and started
environmental cleanup.

Reliable applied with the Office of the State Fire Marshal (OSFM) to determine its eligibility for
cleanup-cost reimbursement from the State’s Underground Storage Tank (UST) Fund. OSFM
denied eligibility, determining that the leaks were “Non UST related release[s].” Reliable
appealed OSFM’s denial to the Board.

Whether a UDC leak may be eligible for UST Fund reimbursement presented an issue of first
impression for the Board. The parties agreed on the facts of the case but disagreed over how to
interpret the controlling statutory language. Section 57.9(a) of the Environmental Protection Act
(Act) states that the UST Fund “shall be accessible by owners and operators who have a
confirmed release from an underground storage tank or related tank system of a substance listed
in this Section.” 415 ILCS 5/57.9(a). OSFM argued that because the leaks started at the
dispenser system’s aboveground piping, there was no release from a UST or related tank system.
But the Board found that the UDC, as a type of containment system, is part of the UST system
under the regulations and thus the “related tank system” under Section 57.9(a). Further, the
gasoline leaking out of the UDC into the environment was a “release from” that “related tank
system.” Accordingly, on cross-motions for summary judgment, the Board reversed OSFM’s
eligibility determination. OSFM appealed the Board’s decision to the First District Appellate
Court.

The First District affirmed the Board. In its unanimous opinion of September 30, 2022, the court
framed the issue as a “chicken-and-egg conundrum: is eligibility for the UST Fund determined
by the starting point of the leak or the location of where the leak released gasoline into the soil?”
Fire Marshal, 4 39. The court likened the facts of this case to:

a teacup and a saucer underneath that both had cracks, allowing tea to leak onto
the table. The Board states that “one would ordinarily say that the tea leaked
‘from’ the crack in the cup into the saucer and then ‘from’ the crack in the saucer
onto the table.” The Board argues “[t]hat the leak ‘originated’ in the cup’s crack

=
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does not change the fact that without the saucer’s crack, there would have been no
‘release’ of tea to the table.” We agree with the Board that to limit the meaning of
“from” in the statute to the point of origin eludes logic and would lead to an
absurd result in conflict with the legislature’s intent for the Act. Id., § 43.

And that intent is to “protect human health and the environment by helping eligible owners and
operators . . . pay for the cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks or related tank
systems.” Id., 9 42 (citing 415 ILCS 5/57).

Lastly, in response to OSFM’s reliance on a dictionary definition of the word “from,” the court
quoted Judge Learned Hand: “[I]t is one of the surest indexes of a mature and developed
jurisprudence not to make a fortress out of the dictionary; but to remember that statutes always
have some purpose or object to accomplish, whose sympathetic and imaginative discovery is the
surest guide to their meaning.”” 1d., 4 44 (citations omitted).

Third District Appellate Court Affirms Board in Waste Dumping Enforcement Case
People of the State of Illinois v. IronHustler Excavating, Inc.

2022 IL App (3d) 210518-U
Board docket PCB 20-16

A subcontractor was hired to handle the demolition and disposal work on a high school
construction project in Delevan. The subcontractor, IronHustler Excavating, Inc. (IronHustler),
transported most of the resulting debris from the high school to a landfill. However, 24 semi-
truck loads of the debris were diverted by IronHustler employees to a farm along the Mackinaw
River. An inspection of the farm by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA)
revealed that debris from the high school had been deposited next to and into the river. After
IEPA’s inspection, IronHustler removed the debris and disposed of it at the landfill. IronHustler
fired the employees who took the debris to the farm. IronHustler also implemented new policies
to prevent similar occurrences.

The Attorney General’s Office, on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois (People), filed a
complaint with the Board against [ronHustler. The complaint alleged violations based on open
dumping, disposing of waste at an improper site, and improperly developing and operating a
landfill. On cross-motions for summary judgment, the Board found that IronHustler violated the
Environmental Protection Act (Act) and Board regulations as the People alleged. The Board
imposed an $80,000 civil penalty on IronHustler as the People requested. IronHustler appealed
the Board’s decision to the Third District Appellate Court.

The Third District affirmed the Board. In its unanimous order of November 18, 2022, the court
first rejected IronHustler’s claim that the People failed meet their burden of proving the dumped
material was “waste” or “general construction or demolition debris” as defined in the Act. The
People provided the IEPA inspector’s affidavit detailing the materials observed, supported by
photographs. The debris contained “electrical wire, metal radiators, wood, rebar, wire conduit,
metal sheeting, metal angle iron, painted brick, plywood, metal studs, metal pipe, painted
concrete, slag, and ceramic tile.” IronHustler, § 15. In agreeing with the Board that there was no

=

i Environmental Register / 764 / January 2023 4



genuine issue of material fact, the court found that, “[o]ther than IronHustler’s denials, it did not
offer any proof to rebut” the People’s evidence. Id., § 16.

Next, the Appellate Court addressed IronHustler’s challenges to the $80,000 civil penalty.
IronHustler claimed that it should not have been penalized at all for “‘wholly past’ violations
that it quickly remedied. /d., §20. The court noted, however, that there is “no bar to the
imposition of penalties for past violations of the Act.” Id., §21. And as the cleanup occurred
only after IronHustler “got caught dumping illegally,” a penalty “serves, in part, to force future
compliance.” Id., 49 21, 24. The court also agreed with the Board that the factors of Section
33(c) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/33(c)) supported imposing a penalty. IronHustler argued, for
example, that the waste remained at the farm a short time and left behind no contamination. But
the court emphasized that the waste was dumped “along the banks of and in a river” and its
“mere dumping . . . interfered with or threatened the general welfare and health of the people.”
1d., 9 28. And the fact that the dumping was “orchestrated by rogue employees . . . does not
relieve IronHustler of responsibility” as the “standard is whether the violator ‘has the capability
of control over the pollution.”” Id., § 30 (citation omitted).

299

IronHustler also asserted that even if a penalty were called for, $80,000 was too large under the
factors of Section 42(h) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/42(h)). But again, the court found no fault with
the Board’s reasoning. For example, [ronHustler had twice previously been adjudicated to have
violated the Act by open dumping. “Assessment of a substantial monetary penalty would serve
to urge potential violators like IronHustler to comply with the Act initially, rather than after
violating it.” Id., 9 40.

=
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RULEMAKING UPDATE

Board Adopts Drycleaning Facility Rules

On January 5, 2023, the Board issued a final order adopting rules that address licensing
drycleaning facilities, overseeing their environmental insurance coverage, and administering
State fund reimbursement for the costs of cleaning up drycleaning solvent releases. This
rulemaking was initiated by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) to address
amendments to the Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust (DERT) Fund Act. These
statutory amendments transferred oversight and implementation of the DERT Fund from the
DERT Fund Council to IEPA.

After receiving IEPA’s rulemaking proposal, the Board held public hearings, received public
comment, and proposed rules for both first and second notice. At its December 13, 2022
meeting, the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules issued a certification of no objection on
the rules. The Board’s new rules appear at 35 Ill. Adm. Code 1501 and became effective on
January 17, 2023. The Board also repealed DERT Fund Council rules at both 35 Ill. Adm. Code
1500 and 2 1ll. Adm. Code 3100. All these steps are designed to protect the environment and
smoothly transition drycleaners to the new regulatory program.

This rulemaking is captioned Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund Act Proposal to
Add 35 11l. Adm. Code Part 1501, Repeal 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 1500, and Repeal 2 [1l. Adm.
Code Part 3100, docket R21-19. Here is a link to the Board’s final order, which includes the text
of new Part 1501. And here is a link to the Board’s first-notice order, in which the Board opened
sub-docket R21-19(A) to consider minimum continuing education and compliance program
requirements. For more information, please contact Marie Tipsord at 312-814-4925 or
marie.tipsord@illinois.gov.

o e
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https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-107441
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-105439
mailto:marie.tipsord@illinois.gov

BOARD ACTIONS

October 20, 2022 Regular Meeting
By videoconference in Chicago and Springfield

RULEMAKING
R20-19(A) Standards for the Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals in Surface
Impoundments: Proposed New 35 Ill. Adm. Code 845 (Sub-Docket A) (Land)
— The Board granted the Environmental Groups’ motion for leave to file—by
November 18, 2022—a single reply to all responses to the motion to modify 35
1. Adm. Code 845.

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS
AC 23-3 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Misty D. Whipple (Land) — The
Board granted IEPA’s motion to withdraw this administrative citation.

ADJUDICATORY CASES
PCB 13-72 People of the State of Illinois v. Petco Petroleum Corporation (Water —
Enforcement) — In this enforcement action involving Petco Petroleum’s oil
production facilities located in or near Fayette County, the Board granted the
People’s motion for leave to file a first amended complaint.

PCB 17-3 Dersch Energies, Inc. v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (UST
Appeal) — In this underground storage tank (UST) appeal involving a Lawrence
County site, the Board granted Dersch Energies’ request for reimbursement of
legal fees and therefore directed IEPA to pay $32,676.30 in legal fees from the
UST Fund.

PCB 21-78 KB Sullivan, Inc. v. [llinois Environmental Protection Agency (UST Appeal) —
In this underground storage tank (UST) appeal involving a Moultrie County
site, the Board granted KB Sullivan’s request for reimbursement of legal fees
and therefore directed IEPA to pay $7,860 in legal fees from the UST Fund.

PCB 22-63 People of the State of Illinois v. Angel Oil Corporation (Air — Enforcement) —
No action taken.

PCB 22-82 People of the State of Illinois v. Gas N Go, Inc. (Air — Enforcement) — In this
enforcement action involving a Cook County gas station, the Board granted the
People’s motion to deem facts admitted and for summary judgment, found that
Gas N Go violated Section 9(a) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/9(a) (2020)) and Section 218.586(i)(1)(B) and (i)(2)(C) of the Board’s air
pollution regulations (35 Ill. Adm. Code 218.586(1)(1)(B), (1)(2)(C)), and
directed Gas N Go to pay a $10,000 civil penalty.

o e
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https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106818
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106819
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106810
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106807
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106808
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106892
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106809

PCB 22-88

People of the State of Illinois v. Mohammad Motlanio (Air — Enforcement) — In

PCB 22-89

this enforcement action involving a Cook County gas station, the Board
directed the Clerk to publish the required notice of the parties’ stipulation,
proposal for settlement, and motion for relief from the hearing requirement.

People of the State of Illinois v. Parkland Enterprises, Inc. (Air — Enforcement)

PCB 22-90

— In this enforcement action involving a Cook County gas station, the Board
directed the Clerk to publish the required notice of the parties’ stipulation,
proposal for settlement, and motion for relief from the hearing requirement.

People of the State of Illinois v. Parkland Enterprises, Inc. (Air — Enforcement)

PCB 23-6

— In this enforcement action involving a Cook County gas station, the Board
directed the Clerk to publish the required notice of the parties’ stipulation,
proposal for settlement, and motion for relief from the hearing requirement.

Az Spe, LLC v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (UST Appeal) —

PCB 23-13

Because Az Spe failed to file a petition for review during the extended appeal
period, the Board dismissed the case and closed the docket.

Paul Christian Pratapas v. Lisle Township Highway Department (Water —

PCB 23-14

Enforcement, Citizen) — In this citizen’s enforcement complaint alleging water
violations in DuPage County, the Board granted Lisle Township’s motion to
reject specified alleged violations as frivolous, granted Pratapas’ motion to
modify the complaint, found that the complaint as modified was neither
frivolous nor duplicative, and accepted the complaint as modified for hearing.

Paul Christian Pratapas v. Horizon Construction Group, Inc. (Water —

PCB 23-48

Enforcement, Citizen) — In this citizen’s enforcement complaint alleging water
violations in Will County, the Board granted Horizon Construction’s motion to
reject specified alleged violations as frivolous, granted Pratapas’ motion to
modify the complaint, found that the complaint as modified was neither
frivolous nor duplicative, and accepted the complaint as modified for hearing.

People of the State of Illinois v. Sterigenics U.S., LLC (Land, Water —

=
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Enforcement) — Upon receiving a complaint, stipulation, proposed settlement,
and agreed motion for relief from the hearing requirement in this enforcement
action involving a DuPage County commercial sterilization facility, the Board
accepted the complaint and directed the Clerk to provide the required
newspaper notice of the settlement-related filings.


https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106811
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106812
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106813
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106814
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106816
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106815
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106817

November 3, 2022 Regular Meeting
By videoconference in Chicago and Springfield

RULEMAKING
R21-10

R22-2
Consol.

SDWA Update, USEPA Amendments (July 1, 2020 through December 31,
2020)

SDWA Update, USEPA Amendments (January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021)
(Public Water Supply) — The Board extended the deadline for final action to
April 1, 2023.

RCRA Subtitle C (Hazardous Waste) Update, USEPA Amendments (July 1,
2020 through December 31, 2020)

RCRA Subtitle C (Hazardous Waste) Update, USEPA Amendments (July 1.,
2021 through December 31, 2021)

Corrections to RCRA Subtitle C and UIC Permit Rules (35 I1l. Adm. Code 702
through 705) (Land) — The Board extended the deadline for final action to July
1,2023

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS

AC 234

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Harold Edgil (Land) — After Edgil
failed to timely file a petition to contest the administrative citation, the Board
found that Edgil violated Section 21(p)(1) and (p)(3) of the Environmental
Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1), (p)(3) (2020)), as alleged. Because there
were two violations of Section 21(p), the Board ordered Edgil to pay a total
civil penalty of $3,000, reflecting the statutory penalty of $1,500 per violation.

ADJUDICATORY CASES

PCB 11-50

People of the State of Illinois v. The City of Morris and Community Landfill

PCB 21-29

Company, Inc. (Land — Enforcement) — In this enforcement action concerning a
special waste and municipal solid waste landfill owned by the City of Morris in
Grundy County, the Board granted relief from the hearing requirement of
Section 31(c)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1)
(2020)), accepted a stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered the City of
Morris to pay a $15,000 civil penalty and to cease and desist from further
violations.

People of the State of Illinois v. LMS Industries, LLC and Top Metal Buyers,

o e

Inc. (Air, Land, RCRA — Enforcement) — In this enforcement action concerning
Top Metal and LMS’ scrap metal recycling facility in St. Clair County, the
Board granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section 31(c)(1) of the
Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2020)), accepted a
stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered Top Metal and LMS to pay a
$30,000 civil penalty and to cease and desist from further violations.
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https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106899
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106899
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106899
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106899
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106900
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106900
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106900
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106900
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106900
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106900
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106893
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106898
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106903

PCB 22-57

People of the State of Illinois v. SCI Box, LLC (Water, NPDES —

PCB 22-63

Enforcement) — Upon receiving a stipulation, a proposed settlement, and an
agreed motion for relief from the hearing requirement in this enforcement
action concerning SCI Box’s corrugated cardboard box manufacturing facility
in Jefferson County, the Board directed the Clerk to provide the required
newspaper notice.

People of the State of Illinois v. Angel Oil Corporation (Air — Enforcement) —

PCB 22-86

The Board granted the People’s motion to dismiss this enforcement action
without prejudice, dismissed the complaint, and closed the docket.

People of the State of Illinois v. 6702 Pulaski, LLC, d/b/a BP (Air —

PCB 23-39

Enforcement) — Upon receiving a stipulation, a proposed settlement, and an
agreed motion for relief from the hearing requirement in this enforcement
action involving a Cook County gas station, the Board directed the Clerk to
provide the required newspaper notice.

Malone Chemical, Inc. v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Water —

PCB 23-47

Tax Certification) — Based on the Agency’s recommendation and the Board’s
technical review, the Board denied certification of the specified facilities as
pollution control facilities after Malone Chemical failed to file a petition to
contest.

People of the State of Illinois v. R & D #3. Inc. d/b/a BP AM PM Gas Station

PCB 23-50

(Air — Enforcement) — In this enforcement action concerning a Lake County
gas station, the Board granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section
31(c)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2020)),
accepted a stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered BP AM PM Gas
Station to pay a $5,000 civil penalty and to cease and desist from further
violations.

People of the State of Illinois v. William M. Longwell (Land, Air —

PCB 23-51

Enforcement) — The Board accepted for hearing the People’s eight-count
complaint alleging violations by Longwell’s asbestos abatement service at a
site in Williamson County.

People of the State of Illinois v. 3396 Green Bay, LLC (Air — Enforcement) —

=
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Having received a complaint, a stipulation, a proposed settlement, and an
agreed motion for relief from the hearing requirement in this enforcement
action involving a Lake County gas station, the Board accepted the complaint
and directed the Clerk to provide the required newspaper notice of the
settlement-related filings.
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https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106894
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106892
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106902
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106897
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106895
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-107049
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106896

November 17, 2022 Regular Meeting
By videoconference in Chicago and Springfield

RULEMAKING
R21-19

Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund Act Proposal to Add 35 Tll.
Adm. Code Part 1501, Repeal 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 1500, and Repeal 2 IlI.
Adm. Code Part 3100 (Land) — The Board adopted a second-notice proposal in
this rulemaking to effectuate the 2019 DERT Fund Act amendments.

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS

AC 23-5

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Roger R. Hutchinson, Jr. and
Tammy O. Hutchinson (Land) — After the Hutchinsons failed to timely file a
petition to contest the administrative citation, the Board found that they
violated Section 21(p)(1) and (p)(3) of the Environmental Protection Act (415
ILCS 521(p)(1), (p)(3) (2020)), as alleged. Because there were two violations
of Section 21(p), the Board ordered the Hutchinsons to pay a total civil penalty
of $3,000, reflecting the statutory penalty of $1,500 per violation.

ADJUDICATORY CASES

PCB 2241

People of the State of Illinois v. Rockbuild Enterprises, Inc. (Air —

PCB 23-25

Enforcement) — Upon receiving a stipulation, a proposed settlement, and an
agreed motion for relief from the hearing requirement in this enforcement
action concerning Rockbuild’s Lake County gas station, the Board directed the
Clerk to provide the required newspaper notice.

City of North Chicago v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Land,

PCB 23-26

RCRA - Permit Appeal) — Because the City of North Chicago failed to file a
petition during the extended appeal period, the Board dismissed the case and
closed the docket.

Village of Niles v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (UST Appeal) —

PCB 23-46

Because the Village of Niles failed to file a petition during the extended appeal
period, the Board dismissed the case and closed the docket.

Aqua Illinois, Inc. v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Permit Appeal

=

— Public Water Supply) — The Board denied as untimely the joint request to
further extend the appeal period, construed the request as Aqua’s timely
petition for review, and granted Aqua until January 3, 2023, to file an amended
petition.
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https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106984
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PCB 23-52

People of the State of Illinois v. Combined Real Estate, LLC (Air —

PCB 23-53

Enforcement) — Having received a complaint, a stipulation, a proposed
settlement, and an agreed motion for relief from the hearing requirement in this
enforcement action involving a Will County gas station, the Board accepted the
complaint and directed the Clerk to provide the required newspaper notice of
the settlement-related filings.

People of the State of Illinois v. Hueber, LLC (Air — Enforcement) — Having

received a complaint, a stipulation, a proposed settlement, and an agreed
motion for relief from the hearing requirement in this enforcement action
involving an Ogle County animal feed handling and storage facility, the Board
accepted the complaint and directed the Clerk to provide the required
newspaper notice of the settlement-related filings.

December 1, 2022 Regular Meeting
By videoconference in Chicago and Springfield

TIME-LIMITED WATER QUALITY STANDARDS

PCB 19-32

Ingredion Incorporated v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Time-

Limited WQS) — The Board granted Ingredion’s motion to voluntarily dismiss
this petition concerning Ingredion’s plant in Cook County.

ADJUDICATORY CASES

PCB 22-64

People of the State of Illinois v. The City of Morris and Community Landfill

PCB 22-65

Company Inc. (Land — Enforcement) — Upon receiving a stipulation, a
proposed settlement, and an agreed motion for relief from the hearing
requirement in this enforcement action involving a Grundy County special
waste and municipal solid waste landfill, the Board directed the Clerk to
provide the required newspaper notice of the settlement-related filings.

People of the State of Illinois v. South Side Equipment. Inc. and Illinois Tire

PCB 22-88

Recycling Corporation (Land — Enforcement) — Upon receiving a stipulation, a
proposed settlement, and an agreed motion for relief from the hearing
requirement in this enforcement action concerning a site in Cook County, the
Board directed the Clerk to provide the required newspaper notice.

People of the State of Illinois v. Mohammad Motlanio (Air — Enforcement) — In

=

this enforcement action concerning a Cook County gas station, the Board
granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section 31(c)(1) of the
Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2020)), accepted a
stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered Motlanio to pay a $5,000 civil
penalty and to cease and desist from further violations.
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https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106988
https://pcb.illinois.gov/documents/dsweb/Get/Document-106989
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PCB 22-89

People of the State of Illinois v. Parkland Enterprises, Inc. (Air — Enforcement)

PCB 22-90

— In this enforcement action concerning a Cook County gas station, the Board
granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section 31(c)(1) of the
Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2020)), accepted a
stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered Parkland to pay a $5,000 civil
penalty and to cease and desist from further violations.

People of the State of Illinois v. Parkland Enterprises, Inc. (Air — Enforcement)

PCB 23-48

— In this enforcement action concerning a Cook County gas station, the Board
granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section 31(c)(1) of the
Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2020)), accepted a
stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered Parkland to pay a $5,000 civil
penalty and to cease and desist from further violations.

People of the State of Illinois v. Sterigenics U.S., LLC (Land, Water —

PCB 23-56

Enforcement) — In this enforcement action concerning a DuPage County
commercial sterilization facility, the Board granted relief from the hearing
requirement of Section 31(c)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (415
ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2020)), accepted a stipulation and proposed settlement, and
ordered Sterigenics to pay a $65,000 civil penalty and to cease and desist from
further violations.

Countryside Disposal, LLC v. Fayette County (Pollution Control Facility Siting

PCB 23-61

Review) — The Board accepted for hearing Countryside’s petition for review of
Fayette County’s decision denying Countryside’s application to site a pollution
control facility.

People of the State of Illinois v. Aurora Redevelopment Company, LLC (Air —

Enforcement) — Having received a complaint, a stipulation, a proposed
settlement, and an agreed motion for relief from the hearing requirement in this
enforcement action involving a Kane County gas station, the Board accepted
the complaint and directed the Clerk to provide the required newspaper notice
of the settlement-related filings.

December 15, 2022 Regular Meeting
By videoconference in Chicago and Springfield

RULEMAKING
R23-18

=

Amendments to 35 [ll. Adm. Code Parts 201, 202, and 212 (Air) — The Board
accepted for hearing the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s
rulemaking proposal filed under the “fast-track™ provisions of Section 28.5 of
the Environmental Protection Act (Act). The Board also granted IEPA’s
motion for waiver of specified copy requirements. Finally, without
commenting on the proposal’s substantive merits, the Board directed the Clerk
to submit the proposal for first-notice publication in the /llinois Register.
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ADJUDICATORY CASES

PCB 13-15

Sierra Club, Environmental Law and Policy Center, Prairie Rivers Network,

PCB 19-2

and Citizens Against Ruining the Environment v. Midwest Generation (Land —
Enforcement) — In this citizen enforcement action concerning electric
generating stations in several counties, the Board denied Midwest Generation’s
motion to stay the proceedings, denied the Environmental Groups’ motion for
sanctions, and denied the parties’ respective motions for interlocutory appeal of
a hearing officer order.

Reliable Stores, Inc. v. Office of State Fire Marshal (UST Appeal) — In this

PCB 22-43

appeal of an OSFM determination concerning a Cook County gas station, the
Board exercised its discretion to award legal fees and directed the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency to reimburse Reliable Stores $33,106.65 in
legal fees from the Underground Storage Tank Fund.

People of the State of Illinois v. Arif Shiekh (Air — Enforcement) — In this

PCB 22-57

enforcement action concerning a Kane County gas station, the Board granted
the People’s unopposed motion to deem facts admitted and for summary
judgment and directed Shiekh to pay a civil penalty of $10,000.

People of the State of Illinois v. SCI Box, LLC (Water, NPDES —

PCB 22-77

Enforcement) — In this enforcement action concerning a Jefferson County
corrugated cardboard box manufacturing facility, the Board granted relief from
the hearing requirement of Section 31(c)(1) of the Environmental Protection
Act (415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2020)), accepted the parties’ stipulation and
proposed settlement, and ordered SCI Box to pay a civil penalty of $15,000 and
to cease and desist from further violations.

People of the State of Illinois v. Lala Kala, Inc. (Air — Enforcement) — In this

PCB 22-86

enforcement action concerning a DuPage County gas station, the Board denied
Lala Kala’s motion to dismiss as untimely.

People of the State of Illinois v. 6702 Pulaski, LLC, d/b/a BP (Air —

PCB 23-9

Enforcement) — In this enforcement action concerning a Cook County gas
station, the Board granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section
31(c)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2020)),
accepted the parties’ stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered 6702
Pulaski to pay a civil penalty of $5,000 and to cease and desist from further
violations.

People of the State of Illinois v. La Fox BP, Inc. (Air — Enforcement) — In this

=

enforcement action concerning a Kane County gas station, the Board granted
the People’s unopposed motion for leave to file a first amended complaint
adding Fox River Petro, LLC as a respondent and accepted the first amended
complaint for hearing.
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PCB 23-11

People of the State of Illinois v. Emanuel Joseph, individually and d/b/a Shell

PCB 23-12

(Air — Enforcement) — Upon receiving a stipulation, proposed settlement, and
request for relief from the hearing requirement in this enforcement action
concerning a Cook County gas station, the Board directed the Clerk to provide
the required newspaper notice.

Aqua Illinois, Inc. v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Public Water

PCB 23-35

Supply — Permit Appeal) — In this appeal of a Special Exception Permit issued
by IEPA to Aqua Illinois for its University Park public water system in Will
and Cook Counties, the Board found Aqua Illinois’ appeal to be moot. The
Board also denied Aqua Illinois’ motion for interlocutory appeal of a hearing
officer order.

People of the State of Illinois v. 3803 Roosevelt LLC, d/b/a BP (Air —

PCB 23-50

Enforcement) — Upon receiving a stipulation, proposed settlement, and request
for relief from the hearing requirement in this enforcement action concerning a
Cook County gas station, the Board directed the Clerk to provide the required
newspaper notice.

People of the State of Illinois v. William M. Longwell (Land, Air —

PCB 23-51

Enforcement) — In this enforcement action concerning alleged unlawful
disposal at a Williamson County site by an asbestos abatement service, the
Board directed the People to file the required proof of service within 30 days or
face dismissal of the complaint.

People of the State of Illinois v. 3396 Green Bay, LLC (Air — Enforcement) —

PCB 23-54

In this enforcement action concerning a Lake County gas station, the Board
granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section 31(c)(1) of the
Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2020)), accepted the
parties’ stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered 3396 Green Bay to
pay a civil penalty of $5,000 and to cease and desist from further violations.

Paul Christian Pratapas v. Wagner Farms by Pulte Homes (Water, NPDES —

PCB 23-65

Enforcement, Citizen) — In this citizen enforcement action concerning Will
County residential construction, the Board directed Pratapas to provide the
required proof of service within 30 days or face dismissal of the complaint.

People of the State of Illinois v. Mohammed Abdallah (Air — Enforcement) — In

=

this enforcement action concerning a Cook County gas station, the Board
accepted the People’s complaint for hearing.
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PCB 23-66 People of the State of Illinois v. Thattamattom, Inc. (Air — Enforcement) —
Having received a complaint, a stipulation, a proposed settlement, and an
agreed motion for relief from the hearing requirement in this enforcement
action concerning a Cook County gas station, the Board accepted the complaint
and directed the Clerk to provide the required newspaper notice of the
settlement-related filings.

PCB 23-68 People of the State of Illinois v. Diamond Cellophane Products, LLC, f/k/a
Diamond Cellophane Products, Inc., d/b/a Diamond Flexible Packaging
Company (Air — Enforcement) — Having received a complaint, a stipulation, a
proposed settlement, and an agreed motion for relief from the hearing
requirement in this enforcement action concerning a Cook County plastic film
processing, printing, laminating, and converting facility, the Board accepted the
complaint and directed the Clerk to provide the required newspaper notice of
the settlement-related filings.

PCB 23-70 People of the State of Illinois v. Shivan Properties, LLC (Air — Enforcement) —
Having received a complaint, a stipulation, a proposed settlement, and an
agreed motion for relief from the hearing requirement in this enforcement
action concerning a McHenry County gas station, the Board accepted the
complaint and directed the Clerk to provide the required newspaper notice of
the settlement-related filings.

January 5, 2023 Regular Meeting
By Videoconference in Chicago and Springfield

RULEMAKING

R21-19 Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund Act Proposal to Add 35 Tll.
Adm. Code Part 1501, Repeal 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 1500, and Repeal 2 IlI.
Adm. Code Part 3100 (Land) — The Board adopted a final opinion and order in
this rulemaking to adopt rules implementing the Drycleaner Environmental
Response Trust (DERT) Fund Act (415 ILCS 135; Public Act 101-400, eff.
July 1, 2020) and requesting leave to make a few non-substantive changes per
JCAR agreement prior to publication.

ADJUDICATORY CASES
PCB 22-41 People of the State of Illinois v. Rockbuild Enterprises, Inc. (Air —

Enforcement) — In this enforcement action concerning a Lake County gas
station, the Board granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section
31(c)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 IL 5/31(c)(1) (2020)),
accepted the parties’ stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered
Rockbuild to pay a civil penalty of $5,000 and to cease and desist from further
violations.

=
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PCB 22-64 People of the State of Illinois v. MMJA Petro, Inc., d/b/a Marathon Fuel and
Mini Mart (Air — Enforcement) — In this enforcement action concerning a Cook
County gas station, the Board granted relief from the hearing requirement of
Section 31(c)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 IL 5/31(c)(1)
(2020)), accepted the parties’ stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered
MMIJA Petro Enterprises to pay a civil penalty of $5,000 and to cease and
desist from further violations.

PCB 22-65 People of the State of Illinois v. South Side Equipment, Inc. and Illinois Tire
Recycling Corporation (Land — Enforcement) — In this enforcement action
concerning a Cook County facility, the Board granted relief from the hearing
requirement of Section 31(c)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 IL
5/31(c)(1) (2020)), accepted the parties’ stipulation and proposed settlement,
and ordered respondents to jointly and severally pay a civil penalty of $8,000
and to cease and desist from further violations.

PCB 23-43 People of the State of Illinois v. Bhaganwali Inc. (Air — Enforcement) — Upon
receiving a stipulation, proposed settlement, and request for relief from the
hearing requirement in this enforcement action concerning a Will County gas
station, the Board directed the Clerk to provide the required newspaper notice.

PCB 23-52 People of the State of Illinois v. Combined Real Estate, LLC (Air —
Enforcement) — In this enforcement action concerning a Will County gas
station, the Board granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section
31(c)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 IL 5/31(c)(1) (2020)),
accepted the parties’ stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered
Combined Real Estate to pay a civil penalty of $5,000 and to cease and desist
from further violations.

PCB 23-53 People of the State of Illinois v. Hueber, LLC (Air — Enforcement) — In this
enforcement action concerning an Ogle County animal feed handling and
storage facility, the Board granted relief from the hearing requirement of
Section 31(c)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 IL 5/31(c)(1)
(2020)), accepted the parties’ stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered
Hueber to pay a civil penalty of $15,000 and to cease and desist from further
violations.

PCB 23-56 Countryside Disposal, LLC v. Fayette County (Pollution Control Facility Siting
Review) — In this appeal of Fayette County’s denial of Countryside Disposal’s
application to site a pollution control facility, the Board granted Countryside
Disposal’s motion for voluntary dismissal, dismissed the appeal, and closed the
docket.

=
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PCB 23-61

People of the State of Illinois v. Aurora Redevelopment Company, LLC (Air —

PCB 23-65

Enforcement) — In this enforcement action concerning a Kane County gas
station, the Board granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section
31(c)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 IL 5/31(c)(1) (2020)),
accepted the parties’ stipulation and proposed settlement, and ordered Aurora
Redevelopment to pay a civil penalty of $5,000 and to cease and desist from
further violations.

People of the State of Illinois v. Mohammed Abdallah (Air — Enforcement) —

PCB 23-78

Having received a stipulation, proposed settlement, and request for relief from
the hearing requirement in this enforcement action concerning a Cook County
gas station, the Board directed the Clerk to provide the required newspaper
notice.

North Shore Mosquito Abatement District v. Illinois Environmental Protection

PCB 23-80

Agency (UST Appeal) — The Board accepted a manager’s letter submitted on
behalf of North Shore Mosquito Abatement District as a timely petition for
review, but the Board directed the District to file by February 6, 2023, an
amended petition remedying the deficiencies specified by the Board.

People of the State of Illinois v. Village of Broadwell (Water, NPDES —

=

Enforcement) — Having received a complaint, a stipulation, a proposed
settlement, and an agreed motion for relief from the hearing requirement in this
enforcement action concerning a Logan County public water supply facility,
the Board directed the Clerk to provide the required newspaper notice of the
settlement-related filings.
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CALENDAR

Thursday, February 2, 2023 (11:00 AM)

Board meeting by videoconference

Michael A. Bilandic Building, 160 N. LaSalle St., Room N-505, Chicago and
1021 North Grand Avenue East, Room 1244 N (First Floor) Springfield

Thursday, February 16, 2023 (9:00 AM)
Hearing: Amendments to 35 Ill. Adm. Code Parts 201, 202, and 212, R23-18
Michael A. Bilandic Building, 160 N. LaSalle St., Room N-505, Chicago

Thursday, February 16, 2023 (11:00 AM)

Board meeting by videoconference

Michael A. Bilandic Building, 160 N. LaSalle St., Room N-505, Chicago and
1021 North Grand Avenue East, Room 1244 N (First Floor) Springfield

Thursday, March 2, 2023 (9:00 AM)

Hearing (if necessary): Amendments to 35 Ill. Adm. Code Parts 201, 202, and 212, R23-18
Illinois Pollution Control Board Conference Room, First Floor, 1021 North Grand Avenue East,
Springfield (North Entrance)

Thursday, March 2, 2023 (11:00 AM)

Board meeting by videoconference

Michael A. Bilandic Building, 160 N. LaSalle St., Room N-505, Chicago and
1021 North Grand Avenue East, Room 1244 N (First Floor) Springfield

Thursday, March 16, 2023 (11:00 AM)

Board meeting by videoconference

Michael A. Bilandic Building, 160 N. LaSalle St., Room N-505, Chicago and
1021 North Grand Avenue East, Room 1244 N (First Floor) Springfield

Thursday, April 6, 2023 (11:00 AM)

Board meeting by videoconference

Michael A. Bilandic Building, 160 N. LaSalle St., Room N-505, Chicago and
1021 North Grand Avenue East, Room 1244 N (First Floor) Springfield

Thursday, April 20, 2023 (11:00 AM)

Board meeting by videoconference

Michael A. Bilandic Building, 160 N. LaSalle St., Room N-505, Chicago and
1021 North Grand Avenue East, Room 1244 N (First Floor) Springfield

The events listed above are subject to change, and more events may be added. Here is a link to
the Board’s current calendar.
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RESTRICTED STATUS / CRITICAL REVIEW LISTS

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Division of Public Water Supplies

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Public Water Supplies
Restricted Status List — Community Water Supplies

SYSTEM NAME
ALBION

ALTO PASS WATER DISTRICT
ANDOVER

AQUA ILLINOIS - CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER CO.
AQUA ILLINOIS - NUNDA

ARCADIA CARE

ATLANTA**
AVANTARA LONG GROVE

BAHL WATER CORP

BARBERRY ACRES MHP
BILL-MAR HEIGHTS MHP
BISHOP HILL

BONNIE
BROADVIEW ESTATES EAST PEORIA

BUFFALO HOLLOW FARMS WATER
ASSOCIATION

BUSY BEE MHP #1
CAPRON MHP

CENTRAL MACOUPIN RURAL WATER DISTRICT
CENTURY PINES APARTMENTS
CHAIN-O-LAKES MHP

CHESTERFIELD
CLARKS MHP

COBDEN

COLONIAL MEADOWS

COMPTON

i Environmental Register / 764 / January 2023

January 2023
EPA

SYSTEM ID

IL0470050 7
IL1815150 7
IL0730100 1
IL1115150 2
IL1115600 2
IL0755389 4
IL1070050 5
IL0971110 2
IL0855200 1
IL0915145 2
IL2015345 1
IL0730250 1
IL0810150 7
IL1795365 5
IL1430080 5
IL1975195 2
IL0075105 1
IL1170040 5
IL0150020 1
IL0975165 2
IL1170200 5
IL2015425 1
IL1810150 7
IL1135100 6
IL1030150 1

REGION NATURE OF PROBLEM

MANGANESE MCL VIOLATION

INADEQUATE SOURCE
CAPACITY

NO BACKUP SOURCE

NO EMERGENCY POWER & NO
PRESSURE TANK

INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

NO OPTIMAL CORROSION
CONTROL TREATMENT

MINIMUM CHLORINE RESIDUAL
VIOLATION

INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

NO ELEVATED OR GROUND
STORAGE

NO CHLORINE FEED SYSTEM,;
INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
NO BACKUP SOURCE

INADEQUATE ELEVATED
STORAGE CAPACITY

INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

MINIMUM CHLORINE RESIDUAL
VIOLATION

INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

MINIMUM CHLORINE RESIDUAL
VIOLATION

INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

INADEQUATE SOURCE
CAPACITY

MINIMUM CHLORINE RESIDUAL
VIOLATION

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANE MCL
VIOLATION & HALOACETIC
ACID MCL VIOLATION

NTAL 7
@\\\&&- R0,

POPULATION
SERVED

2938

1054
644

855
570

55

1692
200

700

61
160
137

527
300

45
25
98

1825
25
81

180
80

1343

190

300

20

LISTING
DATE
1/19/2022

6/30/2021
3/24/2016

9/16/1988
4/1/2015

5/21/2021

3/23/2022
12/1/2003

12/15/1993

10/31/2018
3/18/1983
11/14/2017

7/20/2018
3/18/1983

6/16/2008
7/15/2022
3/18/1983

8/29/2018
12/14/1990
12/15/1989

8/29/2018
12/16/1991

6/30/2021

9/19/2018

4/9/2021



INADEQUATE SOURCE
CAPACITY AND INADEQUATE

COOKS MILLS WATER ASSOCIATION IL0295200 4 TREATMENT CAPACITY 600
COMBINED RADIUM AND
GROSS ALPHA MCL
COUNTRY ACRES MHP (LA SALLE COUNTY) IL0995365 1 VIOLATIONS 192
MINIMUM CHLORINE RESIDUAL
COUNTRY VIEW ESTATES SUBDIVISION IL1415220 1 VIOLATION 120
COYNE CENTER COOP IL1615150 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK 150
CRISWELL COURT MHP IL1975105 2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK 136

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Public Water Supplies
Restricted Status List — Community Water Supplies

January 2023
EPA POPULATION
SYSTEM NAME SYSTEM ID REGION NATURE OF PROBLEM SERVED
DANVERS IL1130450 4 MANGANESE MCL VIOLATION 1183
DAYSPRING BIBLE COLLEGE IL0977189 2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK 60

INADEQUATE SOURCE
CAPACITY, INADEQUATE
PRESSURE TANK, AND GROSS

DES PLAINES MHP ILO317775 2 ALPHA MCL VIOLATION 581
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
MCL VIOLATION AND
HALOACETIC ACID MCL

DONNELLSON IL0054360 6 VIOLATION 210
NO CORROSION CONTROL

DONOVAN ILO750400 4 TREATMENT 306

EAST END WATER ASSOCIATION IL1610140 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK 40
NO ELEVATED OR GROUND

EAST MORELAND WATER ASSOCIATION IL1975600 2 STORAGE 1055
INADEQUATE GROUND

EDELSTEIN WATER COOPERATIVE IL1435150 5 STORAGE 125
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

EDINBURG* IL0210150 5 MCL VIOLATION 1068

EHLERS MHP IL0195645 4 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK 112

ELIZABETH (upper elevation area) IL0850150 1 LOW SYSTEM PRESSURE 675
INADEQUATE STORAGE

EXETER - MERRITT WATER COOP IL1710010 5 CAPACITY 765
NO ELEVATED OR GROUND

FALCON FARMS IL1617635 1 STORAGE 475
MINIMUM CHLORINE RESIDUAL

FORD HEIGHTS* IL0310720 2 VIOLATION 1813

FOUR STAR CAMPGROUND IL0990060 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK 150
MINIMUM CHLORINE RESIDUAL

GERMANTOWN IL0270350 6 VIOLATION 1481
INADEQUATE SOURCE

GOLCONDA* IL1510100 7 CAPACITY 672

COMBINED RADIUM MCL
VIOLATION; INADEQUATE

GREEN MEADOWS ESTATES OF ROCKFORD GROUND STORAGE &

LLC IL2015495 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK 970

HARVEST ESTATES IL0915165 2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK 54

HAWTHORN ESTATES SUBDIVISION IL0630030 2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK 49
MINIMUM CHLORINE RESIDUAL

HETTICK IL1170500 5 VIOLATION 182

—

e, Environmental Register / 764 / January 2023 21

12/29/2021

5/26/2021

12/12/2018
12/15/1997
12/15/1989

LISTING
DATE

1/18/2022
6/15/1988

3/16/1984

7/25/2019

7/23/2021
3/15/2002

9/9/2016

1/1/2015

12/16/2022
12/17/1982
6/15/1999

10/1/2013

10/31/2019

12/9/2022
6/15/1999

6/30/2021

9/14/2022

6/15/2012

4/18/2019
4/7/2017

6/30/2021



HIGHLAND SUBDIVISON

HILLCREST

HILLSDALE ESTATES, LLC
HILLSDALE PROPERTIES
HILLVIEW

HOLLY HOCK HILL MHP

HONEYCUTT HILL MHP LLC
IL AMERICAN - ANDALUSIA (upper elevation
area)

IL0895530

IL1410250
IL1615530
IL1615728
IL0610200
IL0975245
IL1955225

IL1610050

2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

INADEQUATE SOURCE
CAPACITY

INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
NITRATE MCL VIOLATION

INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

A N O = o

1 LOW SYSTEM PRESSURE

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Division of Public Water Supplies

Restricted Status List — Community Water Supplies

SYSTEM NAME

ILLIOPOLIS
INGALLS PARK SUBDIVISION
JASPER WATERWORKS CORP*

JONESBORO
JON'S MHP

KINGSTON
LAND AND WATER ASSOCIATION

LASALLE
LEWISTOWN

LIBERTY PARK HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION

LICK CREEK PWD

LIMA

LINWAY ESTATES MHP
LISBON NORTH, INC.

LOCKPORT TOWNSHIP WATER SYSTEM

LONDON MILLS
LYNNWOOD WATER CORPORATION

MALTA
MANCUSO VILLAGE PARK MHP
MANTENO MHP

MAPLETON

MARENGO

. |

—

January 2023
EPA
SYSTEM ID REGION NATURE OF PROBLEM
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
IL1670550 5 MCL VIOLATION
NO ELEVATED OR GROUND
IL1975880 2 STORAGE
MINIMUM CHLORINE RESIDUAL
IL1910020 7 VIOLATION
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANE MCL
IL1810250 7 VIOLATION
IL0990020 NITRATE MCL VIOLATION
NO OPTIMAL CORROSION
IL0370250 1 CONTROL TREATMENT
COMBINED RADIUM MCL
IL0995050 1 VIOLATION
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
IL0990300 MCL VIOLATION
IL0O570600 5 MANGANESE MCL VIOLATION
INADEQUATE GROUND
IL0435600 2 STORAGE CAPACITY
INADEQUATE SOURCE
IL1815100 7 CAPACITY
INADEQUATE SOURCE
CAPACITY & NITRATE MCL
IL0O010400 5 VIOLATION
NO ELEVATED OR GROUND
IL0315935 STORAGE
IL0631000 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
NO OPTIMAL CORROSION
IL1978100 2 CONTROL TREATMENT
INADEQUATE SOURCE
IL0574620 5 CAPACITY
IL0995336 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
NO AUTO-START GENERATOR
& INADEQUATE HIGH SERVICE
IL0O370350 1 PUMP CAPACITY
IL2015545 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
IL0915385 2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
NO OPTIMAL CORROSION
IL1430500 5 CONTROL TREATMENT
INADEQUATE SOURCE WATER
IL1110650 2 TREATMENT
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40

1400
63
60
150
52
75

1050

POPULATION
SERVED

1046
744
1483

1905
92

1160
100

9700
2400

837

1923

163

460
25

2610

500
110

1175
500
144

250

7439

22

9/16/1983

2/13/2018
3/18/1983
1/14/1982
11/6/2020
12/16/1983
9/17/1982

10/1/2003

LISTING
DATE

12/29/2021

9/16/1983

10/28/2022

7/6/2022
12/29/2021

2/16/2022

8/26/2022

5/25/2022
12/29/2021

9/17/1992

6/30/2021

5/4/2016

2/28/2017
9/14/1990

1/19/2022

7/13/2022

3/18/1983

6/15/2012
6/18/1982
12/14/1990

5/13/2022

8/19/2022



MARK
MAZON

MILLSTONE PWD

MOUNT ERIE

MOUNT ZION

MULBERRY GROVE

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

IL1550250 1 MCL VIOLATION
IL0630500 2 MANGANESE MCL VIOLATION
INADEQATE SOURCE
IL1515050 7 CAPACITY
INADEQUATE SOURCE
IL1910350 7 CAPACITY
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
IL1150350 4 MCL VIOLATION
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
MCL VIOLATION AND
HALOACETIC ACID MCL
ILO050100 6 VIOLATION

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Public Water Supplies

Restricted Status List — Community Water Supplies

SYSTEM NAME
NASON

NEPONSET

NOBLE
OAK RIDGE SD

OSCO MUTUAL WATER SUPPLY COMPANY,
INC.

OTTAWA ESTATES MHP
PARADISE MANOR MHP

PARK MEADOWLAND WEST MHP
PAULS MHP

PEORIA HEIGHTS

PHIL-AIRE ESTATES MHP

PORT BYRON
PORTS SULLIVAN LAKE OWNERS'
ASSOCIATION

PRAIRIE PATH WATER - LAKE HOLIDAY

PRAIRIE PATH WATER - WALK-UP WOODS
WATER COMPANY

PRAIRIE ROAD PUMP ASSOCIATION
RAINBOW LANE MHP

ROCKLAND MHP

ROYAL OAKS MHP

SCALES MOUND

SENECA MOBILE HOMES LLC
SHANGRI-LA MHP

SHAWNITA TRC WATER ASSOCIATION
SILVIS HEIGHTS WATER CORP

SIX OAKS MHP

SOUTH JACKSONVILLE
SOUTH PEKIN

Ll [l

—

January 2023
EPA

SYSTEM ID REGION NATURE OF PROBLEM
IL0O810350 7 NO STORAGE

MINIMUM CHLORINE RESIDUAL
IL0110700 1 VIOLATION

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
IL1590150 7 MCL VIOLATION
IL2035300 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
IL0735200 1 INADEQUATE PUMP CAPACITY
IL0995225 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
IL1617665 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
IL0075235 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
IL0975485 2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
IL1434750 5 MANGANESE MCL VIOLATION

COMBINED RADIUM MCL
IL2015625 1 VIOLATION
IL1610550 1 MANGANESE MCL VIOLATION
IL0971160 2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

INADEQUATE TREATMENT
1L0995200 1 CAPACITY

NO ELEVATED OR GROUND
IL1115800 2 STORAGE
IL2015100 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
IL2015645 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
IL0975585 2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
IL1115145 2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

LOW SYSTEM PRESSURE (at
IL0850400 1 elev. above 990 ft. MSL)
IL0995425 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
IL1415285 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
IL1977690 2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
IL1615750 1 NO EMERGENCY GENERATOR
IL2015685 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

INADEQUATE SOURCE
IL1370400 5 CAPACITY
IL1790650 5 MANGANESE MCL VIOLATION

= Environmental Register / 764 / January 2023

555
1015

5445

119

5833

725

POPULATION

SERVED

243

374

840
240

115
115
193
100
38
6156

80
1678

293

6479

781
150
83

165
114

401
73
444
135

1600
48

3508
1146

23

6/24/2022
7/8/2022

8/31/2022

5/21/2021

1/19/2022

5/26/2021

LISTING
DATE

5/25/2022

4/17/2019

7/15/2022
3/20/1981

12/15/1989
3/18/1983
2/19/1982
3/18/1982
12/16/1983
12/29/2021

5/20/2022
1/19/2022

6/15/1999

4/1/2015

12/17/1982
1/1/2006
6/17/1983
12/16/1983
6/17/1983

9/15/1997
9/17/1982
9/16/1983
9/17/1992
12/1/2003
6/18/1982

8/19/2022
1/19/2022



SPIN LAKE HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION IL1135140 4 NITRITE MCL VIOLATION

INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
AND INADEQUATE CHLORINE

STEPHENSON MOBILE ESTATES IL1775235 1 RESIDUAL

INADEQUATE CHLORINE
STONEWOOD EDGEWOOD TERRACE LLC* IL1795345 5 RESIDUAL
SUBURBAN APARTMENTS (DE KALB UNIV DVL) IL0375148 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
SUNNY HILLS ESTATES SUBDIVISION ILO735300 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

INADEQUATE SOURCE
CAPACITY & INADEQUATE

SUNNYLAND SUBDIVISION IL1977730 2 PRESSURE TANK
SWEDONA WATER ASSOCIATION IL1315200 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
SYLVAN LAKE 1ST SUBDIVISION IL0977100 2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Public Water Supplies
Restricted Status List — Community Water Supplies

January 2023
EPA

SYSTEM NAME SYSTEM ID REGION NATURE OF PROBLEM

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
TABLE GROVE IL0570900 5 MCL VIOLATION
TIMBER RIDGE MOBILE ESTATES IL1775255 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
TOWNERS SUBDIVISION IL0977250 2 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK
VALLEY VIEW SUBDIVISION (WOODFORD
COUNTY) IL2030010 1 INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANE MCL

VIOLATION & HALOACETIC
VERMONT IL0O570950 5 ACID MCL VIOLATION

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
VILLAGE GREEN MHP IL1195350 6 MCL VIOLATION

LOW SYSTEM PRESSURE AND

NOT MEETING STORAGE,

PUMPING, AND EMERGENCY
WALTONVILLE IL0810400 7 GENERATOR REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANE MCL
WEST LIBERTY - DUNDAS WATER DISTRICT IL1595050 7 VIOLATION

NO OPTIMAL CORROSION
WESTFIELD I1L0230200 4 CONTROL TREATMENT

NO ELEVATED OR GROUND

STORAGE & INADEQUATE
WILLOWAY TERRACE MHP IL0317595 2 SOURCE CAPACITY

NO OPTIMAL CORROSION
WINDSOR IL1730550 4 CONTROL TREATMENT

INADEQUATE PRESSURE TANK

& LACK OF A CHLORINE FEED
WOOD DALE ESTATES** IL0437245 2 SYSTEM

INADEQUATE SOURCE
WOODLAND IL0O751000 4 CAPACITY

—
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200

223

250
1050
525

300
157
210

POPULATION
SERVED

416
150
204

100

660

220

1933

549

678

900

1200

145

319

24

10/1/2021

6/17/1983

10/28/2022
12/16/1992
6/15/2000

6/12/2018
6/15/1990
6/14/1991

LISTING
DATE

9/4/2020
6/17/1996
1/14/1982

6/15/2012

5/27/2020

7/6/2022

5/25/2022

7/15/2022

2/16/2022

6/15/1984

3/23/2022

6/17/1983

7/15/2022



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Public Water Supplies
Critical Review List — Community Water Supplies

January 2023
EPA POPULATION LISTING
SYSTEM NAME SYSTEM ID REGION NATURE OF PROBLEM SERVED DATE
AIR VIEW MHP IL1615185 1 NO BACKUP SOURCE 164 8/7/2020
ANCHOR IL1130050 4 ONLY ONE WELL 155 8/28/2020
AQUA ILLINOIS - HIGHLAND ESTATES IL0915220 2 ONLY ONE WELL 171 1/13/2021
AQUA ILLINOIS - INDIANOLA IL1830500 4 ONLY ONE WELL 224 12/11/2020
AQUA ILLINOIS - SKYLINE IL0915450 2 ONLY ONE WELL 208 1/8/2021
AQUA ILLINOIS - SUN RIVER TERRACE IL0910720 2 ONLY ONE WELL 495 1/13/2021
BEAVER CREEK VILLAGE MHP IL0755125 4 ONLY ONE WELL 48 1/6/2021
BROWNING IL1690050 5 ONLY ONE WELL 175 12/2/2020
BUFFALO HOLLOW FARMS WATER
ASSOCIATION IL1430080 5 ONLY ONE WELL 45 7/22/2020
BUSY BEE MHP #1 IL1975195 2 ONLY ONE WELL 25 12/4/2020
CAMP GROVE IL1235100 1 ONLY ONE WELL 75 6/24/2020
INADEQUATE TREATMENT
CANTON IL0570250 5 CAPACITY 13932 3/15/2007
CAPRON MHP IL0075105 1 ONLY ONE WELL 98 1/27/2021
INADEQUATE TREATMENT
CARBON HILL IL0630100 2 CAPACITY 392 12/14/2016
CARROLL HEIGHTS UTILITIES COMPANY IL0155200 1 ONLY ONE WELL 80 1/27/2021
CEDAR BROOK ESTATES SUBDIVISION IL1615170 1 ONLY ONE WELL 200 8/7/2020
CEDAR POINT WATER COMPANY IL0995040 1 ONLY ONE WELL 300 8/26/2020
CEDAR WATER COMPANY, INC. IL0955150 5 ONLY ONE WELL 160 1/13/2021
CENTURY PINES APARTMENTS IL0150020 1 ONLY ONE WELL 25 1/27/2021
CHAIN-O-LAKES MHP IL0975165 2 ONLY ONE WELL 81 8/28/2020
CHERRYDALE SUBDIVISION IL1615120 1 ONLY ONE WELL 80 8/5/2020
CHIGAKWA PARK ESTATES IL1615140 1 ONLY ONE WELL 53 8/7/2020
CLARKS MHP IL2015425 1 ONLY ONE WELL 80 12/4/2020
INADEQUATE TREATMENT
COAL CITY IL0630200 2 CAPACITY 5587 12/14/2016
COLONIAL MEADOWS IL1135100 6 ONLY ONE WELL 190 9/26/2020
COUNTRY LANE MHP IL1135385 4 ONLY ONE WELL 35 6/24/2020
COUNTRY TYME ESTATES IL0195865 4 ONLY ONE WELL 120 1/27/2021
COUNTRY VIEW ESTATES MHP IL0195625 4 ONLY ONE WELL 97 1/27/2021
COUNTRY VIEW ESTATES SUBDIVISION IL1415220 1 ONLY ONE WELL 120 7/15/2020
DE WITT IL0390100 4 ONLY ONE WELL 200 1/27/2021
DIXIE ESTATES SUBDIVISION IL1975520 2 ONLY ONE WELL 180 12/9/2020
DONNY BROOK ESTATES IL0375150 1 ONLY ONE WELL 30 1/27/2021
DONOVAN ILO750400 4 ONLY ONE WELL 306 1/6/2021
EAST END WATER ASSOCIATION IL1610140 1 ONLY ONE WELL 40 7/31/2020
EAST LAWN WATER ASSOCIATION IL1615100 1 ONLY ONE WELL 160 8/5/2020
EAST LYNN COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM IL1835200 4 ONLY ONE WELL 112 12/11/2020
EAST SIDE MHP IL0195825 4 ONLY ONE WELL 95 1/27/2021
EBERTS 3RD ADDITION IL1615330 1 ONLY ONE WELL 99 8/12/2020
EDELSTEIN WATER COOPERATIVE IL1435150 5 ONLY ONE WELL 125 7/24/2020
EHLERS MHP IL0195645 4 ONLY ONE WELL 112 1/27/2021
ELM OAK MUTUAL WATER SYSTEM IL0975736 2 ONLY ONE WELL 50 8/28/2020
5 ONLY ONE WELL 28 7/29/2020

ESQUIRE ESTATES MHP IL1435245

(A

—
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Public Water Supplies
Critical Review List — Community Water Supplies

January 2023
EPA POPULATION LISTING
SYSTEM NAME SYSTEM ID REGION NATURE OF PROBLEM SERVED DATE
EVERGREEN VILLAGE SUBDIVISION IL1615310 1 ONLY ONE WELL 130 8/12/2020
FOUR STAR CAMPGROUND IL0990060 1 ONLY ONE WELL 150 8/26/2020
FOX CREEK FARMS WATER COMPANY IL1435750 5 ONLY ONE WELL 221 7/29/2020
FOX LAWN HOMEOWNERS WATER
ASSOCIATION IL0935150 2 ONLY ONE WELL 167 1/13/2021
FRENTRESS LAKE IL0O850010 1 ONLY ONE WELL 150 1/8/2021
GARDEN STREET IMPROVEMENT
ASSOCIATION IL1975376 2 ONLY ONE WELL 54 12/9/2020
GREEN ACRES MHP IL1035165 1 ONLY ONE WELL 200 8/26/2020
HARMON IL1030300 1 ONLY ONE WELL 149 8/26/2020
HAZELWOOD 4TH ADDITION IL0735350 1 ONLY ONE WELL 135 1/6/2021
HAZELWOOD WEST SUBDIVISION IL0735250 1 ONLY ONE WELL 70 1/6/2021
HEATHERFIELD SUBDIVISION IL0635150 2 ONLY ONE WELL 90 1/29/2021
HICKORY HILLS 2ND ADDITION IL0730080 1 ONLY ONE WELL 93 8/12/2020
HIGHLAND LAKE WATER COMPANY IL0970255 2 ONLY ONE WELL 36 8/26/2020
HIGHLAND SUBDIVISION IL0895530 2 ONLY ONE WELL 40 1/8/2021
INADEQUATE STORAGE
HILLCREST IL1410250 1 CAPACITY 1400 11/2/2017
HILLSDALE ESTATES, LLC IL1615530 1 ONLY ONE WELL 63 8/14/2020
HILLSDALE PROPERTIES IL1615728 1 ONLY ONE WELL 60 6/24/2020
HOLLANDS GROVE COURT SUBDIVISION IL1795300 5 ONLY ONE WELL 40 12/2/2020
HOLLY HOCK HILL MHP IL0975245 2 ONLY ONE WELL 52 8/28/2020
HOPEWELL IL1235150 1 ONLY ONE WELL 420 7/1/2020
IL AMERICAN - LEONORE IL0990400 1 ONLY ONE WELL 111 8/26/2020
IL AMERICAN - MIDWEST PALOS IL0317050 2 ONLY ONE WELL 143 1/27/2021
IL AMERICAN - NETTLE CREEK IL0630040 2 ONLY ONE WELL 285 1/29/2021
IL AMERICAN - RIDGECREST IL0635100 2 ONLY ONE WELL 219 1/29/2021
IL PRAIRIE ESTATE SBDV WATER ASSN IL0995300 1 ONLY ONE WELL 112 8/26/2020
INDIAN BLUFFS SUBDIVISION IL1615520 1 ONLY ONE WELL 150 8/14/2020
INDIAN CREEK HOMEOWNERS AND WATER
ASSN IL1135250 4 ONLY ONE WELL 240 6/17/2020
IROQUOIS MOBILE ESTATES, INC. IL0755185 4 ONLY ONE WELL 105 1/8/2021
JOHNSBURG 1 IL1110040 2 ONLY ONE WELL 174 8/28/2020
KENNEY IL0390200 4 ONLY ONE WELL 374 1/29/2021
KNOLLS EDGE SUBDIVISION IL1415250 1 ONLY ONE WELL 100 7/17/2020
LAFAYETTE IL1750100 1 ONLY ONE WELL 250 12/2/2020
LAKE LYNWOOD WATER SYSTEM IL0735330 1 ONLY ONE WELL 75 1/6/2021
LAKE SHANNON IL0910020 2 ONLY ONE WELL 500 1/13/2021
LAKE WILDWIND LLC IL2035125 1 ONLY ONE WELL 200 12/4/2020
LAND AND WATER ASSOCIATION IL0995050 1 ONLY ONE WELL 100 8/26/2020
INADEQUATE SOURCE
CAPACITY & INADEQUATE
LASALLE IL0990300 1 TREATMENT CAPACITY 9700 11/1/2004
LINDENWOOD WATER ASSOCIATION IL1415300 1 ONLY ONE WELL 35 7/22/2020
LISBON NORTH, INC. IL0631000 2 ONLY ONE WELL 25 1/29/2021
LYNN WATER ASSOCIATION IL0735100 1 ONLY ONE WELL 42 1/8/2021
1 ONLY ONE WELL 110 8/26/2020

LEYNNWOOD WATER CORPORATION IL0995336

|

—
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SYSTEM NAME
LYNWOOD 3RD ADDITION
M C L W SYSTEM, INC.

MACOMB
MAQUON
MARSEILLES SOUTH

MASON CITY

MAYFAIR SUBDIVISION

MC NABB

MILL POINT MHP

MOUND CITY

MOUND PWD

MOUNT MORRIS ESTATES MHP
MOUNT VERNON ASSOCIATION INC.
NORTH HAZELWOOD SUBDIVISION
NORTH HENDERSON

OAK GROVE MHP - ROCK ISLAND COUNTY
OAK LAWN MHP

OAK VIEW ESTATES

OAKWOOD WEST SUBDIVISION

OLNEY*

OPHIEM PWS

OTTAWA ESTATES MHP

PARADISE MANOR MHP

PARK MEADOWLAND WEST MHP

PAULS MHP

PHIL-AIRE ESTATES MHP

POLO DR AND SADDLE RD SUBDIVISION
PORT BARRINGTON SHORES SUBDIVISION
POWERS WATER CO., INC

PRAIRIE OAKS ESTATES HOMEOWNERS'
ASSOCIATION

PRAIRIE PATH WATER - CAMELOT

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Public Water Supplies
Critical Review List — Community Water Supplies

January 2023

SYSTEM ID
IL0735280
IL1315150

IL1090350
IL0950350
IL0990110

IL1250350
IL1795750
IL1550150
IL2035165
IL1530100
IL1635050
IL1415185
IL0855100
IL0O735850
IL1310300
IL1617785
ILO075275
ILO730120
ILO730070

IL1590200
IL0735150
IL0995225
IL1617665
IL0075235
IL0975485
IL2015625
IL0437000
IL0971120
IL0895550

IL0630060
IL1975200

PRAIRIE PATH WATER - CHERRY HILL WATER

COMPANY
PRAIRIE VIEW WATER ASSOCIATION

QUINCY

RAINBOW LANE MHP
RAINBOW RIDGE
REDDICK

RIDGEWOOD LEDGES WATER ASSOCIATION

ROLLING GREEN ESTATES MHP
RUSTIC ACRES WATER ASSOCIATION

= Environmental Register / 764 / January 2023

IL1975280
IL1795900

IL0010650
IL2015645
IL1615580
IL0914780
IL1615670
IL1415245
IL0O735500

EPA

REGION NATURE OF PROBLEM

1
1
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ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL

INADEQUATE CLARIFIER
CAPACITY

ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL

INADEQUATE STORAGE
CAPACITY

ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
INADEQUATE PLANT CAPACITY
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL

INADEQUATE TREATMENT
CAPACITY

ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL

ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL

ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL

INADEQUATE CLARIFIER
CAPACITY

ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL

POPULATION
SERVED

100
98

11309
284
100

2558
90
310
160
588
2200
395
490
100
187
100
460
95
45

9315
100
115
200
100

38
80
93
67
214

107
575

624
35

45000
83
46

210
430
215
260

27

LISTING
DATE

1/6/2021
7/10/2020

12/14/2016
1/13/2021
8/26/2020

1/1/2006
12/11/2020
6/11/2020
12/4/2020
6/5/2020
6/17/1996
7/15/2020
1/8/2021
1/8/2021
71212020
12/2/2020
1/27/2021
1/29/2021
1/29/2021

10/28/2022
1/8/2021
8/26/2020
11/20/2020
1/27/2021
8/28/2020
12/4/2020
1/29/2021
8/26/2020
1/8/2021

1/29/2021
12/9/2020

12/9/2020
12/11/2020

8/3/2016
12/4/2020
8/14/2020

1/8/2021
6/24/2020
7/17/2020

1/6/2021



SANTA FE ESTATES WATER ASSOCIATION IL1435490 5

ONLY ONE WELL

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Public Water Supplies

Critical Review List — Community Water Supplies

January 2023
EPA

SYSTEM NAME SYSTEM ID

SEATON IL1310350 1
SENECA MOBILE HOMES LLC IL0995425 1
SIX OAKS MHP IL2015685 1
SPIN LAKE HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION IL1135140 4
STELLE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION IL0535100 4
STORYBOOK HIGHLANDS IL0935250 2
STRATFORD WEST APARTMENTS IL1095200 5
STRAWN IL1050700 4
SUBURBAN HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION IL1615800 1
TENNANTS SHADY OAKS SUBDIVISION IL1615540 1
TIMBER BROOK ESTATES IL0735450 1
TIMBER RIDGE SUBDIVISION IL0735470 1
TISKILWA ILO111050 1
TOWER RIDGE SUBDIVISION IL1615780 1
VAN ORIN WATER COMPANY IL0O115000 1
VICTORIA IL0950550 5
WATER WERKS IL1615130 1
WATERMAN IL0370600 1
WHITE HALL IL0610400 6
WINDCREST SUBDIVISION IL0730040 1
WINDING CREEK ESTATES IL1615850 1
WINSLOW IL1770550 1
WITT IL1350850

YATES CITY IL0950700 5
YOUNGS HILLCREST MHP IL0O190040 4

WATER SYSTEMS REMOVED FROM PREVIOUS LIST
HIDE-A-WAY LAKES

MENARD RURAL WATER COOP

PRAIRIE PATH - GALENA

TRENTON

*WATER SYSTEMS ADDED

EDINBURG

FORD HEIGHTS

GOLCONDA

JASPER WATERWORKS CORP

OLNEY

STONEWOOD EDGEWOOD TERRACE LLC

**WATER SYSTEM UPDATES
ATLANTA

—
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REGION NATURE OF PROBLEM

ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL

INADEQUATE STORAGE

CAPACITY

ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL

INADEQUATE STORAGE

CAPACITY

ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL

INADEQUATE TREATMENT

CAPACITY
ONLY ONE WELL
ONLY ONE WELL

84

POPULATION

SERVED

200
73
48

200
100
100
44

133
57
44

120

120

830
70
100
316
90

1506

2900
40
160
350

991
750
34

28

7/29/2020

LISTING
DATE

7/2/2020
8/26/2020
12/4/2020
6/16/2020
1/29/2021
1/13/2021
8/26/2020
8/26/2020

11/20/2020
8/14/2020
1/6/2021
1/6/2021

9/20/2017
11/20/2020
1/27/2021
1/13/2021
8/5/2020
1/27/2021

10/1/2012
1/29/2021
11/20/2020
12/2/2020

3/17/2008
1/13/2021
1/27/2021



ROLLING GREEN ESTATES MHP
WOOD DALE ESTATES

Restricted Status/Critical Review

The Environmental Protection Act prohibits the Agency from issuing a construction permit that will cause
or extend a violation. A construction permit to expand the distribution system cannot be granted when a
water supply has a maximum contaminant level or treatment technique violation, an inadequate source of
raw water supply, inadequate treatment plant capacity, finished water storage or distribution system
pressure. A Restricted Status List is published quarterly in the Illinois Pollution Control Board
Environmental Register to notify those persons considering expansion of a water supply distribution
system of that status before large sums of money have been spent on items such as land acquisition,
financing and engineering fees. A companion Critical Review List is published concurrently with the
Restricted Status List and has the water supplies that are approaching a point where the supply could be
placed on Restricted Status. A permit application from a supply on Critical Review will be examined
carefully to ensure that the proposed construction will not cause a violation. The current list reflects the
status as of April 15, 2022. An asterisk, *, beside the water supply indicates public water supplies that
have been added to the Restricted Status/Critical Review list since the previous publication.

Restricted Status List

The Restricted Status List was developed to give additional notification to officials of public water supplies
which are in violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle F: Public Water Supplies, Chapter I or the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act.

The Restricted Status List will include all Public Water Supplies for which the Agency has information
indicating a violation of any of the following requirements: Finished water quality requirements of 35 IlIl.
Adm. Code, Part 611; maintenance of adequate pressure on all parts of the distribution system under all
conditions of demand; meeting raw water quantity requirements; or maintenance of treatment facilities
capable of providing water "assuredly adequate in quantity" as required by Section 18 of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act.

A public water supply on the Restricted Status List will not be issued permits for water main extensions,
except for certain limited situations, or unless the supply has been granted a variance from the Illinois
Pollution Control Board for the violation, or from permit issuance requirements of Section 39 of the Act.
This list is continually being revised as new information becomes available, and therefore, specific
inquiries as to the status of any public water supply should be directed to the Division of Public Water
Supplies for final determination.

Critical Review List

The Critical Review List was developed to give additional notification to officials of public water supplies
which may be close to being in violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle F: Public Water Supplies, Chapter I
or the Illinois Environmental Protection Act.

A supply will be placed on the Critical Review List when Agency records indicate that it is approaching any
of the violations that would place it on the Restricted Status List.

This list is continually being revised as new information becomes available, and therefore, specific
inquiries as to the status of any public water supply should be directed to the Division of Public Water
Supplies for final determination.

—
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HEALTH ADVISORY SUMMARY LIST

WEALPR
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Office of Toxicity Assessment

>
Q‘

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. KiM, DIRECTOR

HEALTH ADVISORY SUMMARY LIST

Prepared by:
Office of Toxicity Assessment
[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
October 12, 2021

In accordance with 35 Illinois Administrative Code 620.610(b), the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
(Illinois EPA) is issuing a Health Advisory summary list. Section 620.610(b) directs the Illinois EPA to publish
and make available to the public, at intervals of not more than 6 months, a comprehensive and up-to-date
summary list of all Health Advisories.

The following table provides a summary list of all Illinois EPA Health Advisories currently in effect:

Statewide
Health
Advisory
Guidance Level | Health Advisory
CASRN! | Chemical (ng/L) Issuance Date
355-46-4 Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 140 January 28, 2021
307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 560,000 January 28, 2021
335-67-1 Perluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 2 January 28, 2021
375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 2,100 April 16, 2021
1763-23-1 | Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 14 April 16, 2021
375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 21 July 27, 2021

1 CASRN = Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number

For more information regarding Illinois EPA Health Advisories, please refer to the following link:
https://www?2.illinois.gov/epa/topics/water-quality/pfas/Pages/pfas-healthadvisory.aspx

2309 W. Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 (618) 993-7200
412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, IL 61602 (309) 671-3022
4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 (815) 987-7760

2125 S. First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 (217) 278-5800

1101 Eastport Plaza Dr., Suite 100, Collinsville, IL 62234 (618) 346-5120
9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847) 294-4000

595 S. State Street, Elgin, IL 60123 (847) 608-3131
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A Publication of the Illinois Pollution Control Board

January 2023

Issues of the Environmental Register dating back to 1990 are available electronically at

https://pcb.illinois.gov/
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